MP1601
1A, Synchronous, Step-Down Converter
with 11µA Quiescent Current
in SOT563
The Future of Analog IC Technology
DESCRIPTION
The MP1601 is a monolithic, step-down, switch-
mode converter with built-in, internal power

10μF
R1
200kΩ
R2
200kΩ
EN
OUT
L1
1μH
MP1601 – 1A, SYNCHRONOUS, STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 11µA IQ
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number* Package Top Marking VOUT Range
MP1601GTF
SOT563
See Below Adjustable
MP1601GTF-12 See Below Fixed 1.2V
MP1601GTF-15 See Below Fixed 1.5V
MP1601GTF-18 See Below Fixed 1.8V
MP1601GTF-25 See Below Fixed 2.5V
MP1601GTF-33 See Below Fixed 3.3V
* For Tape & Reel, add suffix –Z (e.g. MP1601GTF–Z)
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF)
ARB: Product code of MP1601GTF
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-12)
AUU: Product code of MP1601GTF-12
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-15)
AUN: Product code of MP1601GTF-15
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
MP1601 – 1A, SYNCHRONOUS, STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 11µA IQ
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-18)
AUP: Product code of MP1601GTF-18
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-25)
AUQ: Product code of MP1601GTF-25
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP1601GTF-33)
AUR: Product code of MP1601GTF-33
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
MP1601 – 1A, SYNCHRONOUS, STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 11µA IQ
PACKAGE REFERENCE
TOP VIEW TOP VIEW
FB
GND
VIN SW
EN
OUT1
2
3 4
5
6 PG
GND
VIN SW
EN
OUT1
2
3 4
5
6
MP1601GTF
MP1601GTF-12   MP1601GTF-15
MP1601GTF-18   MP1601GTF-25
MP1601GTF-33
SOT563
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
Supply voltage (VIN) ........................................ 6V
VSW ................................ -0.6V (-5V for <10ns) to
   6V (8V for <10ns or 10V for <3ns)
All other pins ..................................... -0.3V to 6V
Junction temperature ................................ 150°C